## 506757164 07/09/2021

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6803981

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
RICHARD BAUMHARDT	12/15/2015

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	COMDEL INNOVATION, INC.	
Street Address:	2100 15TH STREET	
City:	NORTH WAHPETON	
State/Country:	NORTH DAKOTA	
Postal Code:	58075	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	10478548

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (616)222-2000

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 6167522000

**Email:** patents@wnj.com, pschumacher@wnj.com

Correspondent Name: WARNER NORCROSS + JUDD LLP

Address Line 1: 150 OTTAWA AVENUE NW

Address Line 2: SUITE 1500

Address Line 4: GRAND RAPIDS, MICHIGAN 49503

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	146340.151571 (CEK)	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CHAD E. KLEINHEKSEL	
SIGNATURE:	/Chad E. Kleinheksel/	
DATE SIGNED:	07/09/2021	

## **Total Attachments: 3**

source=Assignment2#page1.tif source=Assignment2#page2.tif source=Assignment2#page3.tif

PATENT 506757164 REEL: 056798 FRAME: 0860

#### ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT, made by me, Richard Baumhardt, a citizen of the United States of America, residing in Breckenridge, MN;

WITNESSETH: That,

WHEREAS, I am one of the joint inventors of certain new and useful improvements in **HOSPITAL SUPPORT POLES WITH ONBOARD POWER UNITS** for which U.S. Provisional Application No. 62/221,409 was filed on September 21, 2015 in the United States Patent and Trademark Office; and

WHEREAS, ComDel Innovation, Inc., a North Dakota corporation having a principal place of business at 2100 15<sup>th</sup> Street, North Wahpeton, North Dakota, 58075, hereinafter referred to as Assignee, is my employer and I have previously assigned or agreed to assign my entire right, title and interest in and to inventions arising under my employment;

NOW, THEREFORE, To Whom It May Concern, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I have sold and/or by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and convey unto the said Assignee, its successors and assigns, my entire right, title, and interest in and to the said invention(s) and provisional application(s), and in and to any and all subsequent patent applications which claim the benefit of priority from said provisional application(s) including regular utility, continuations, and continuations-in-part, or divisions thereof, and PCT applications and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States of America and all foreign countries or reissues or other forms of protection thereof which may be granted for the invention in or on applications claiming the benefit of priority from said provisional application(s), for the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted along with any term extensions thereof or therefor, together with the right to claim the benefit of priority from said application(s) in all foreign countries in accordance with the International Convention, the same to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by me if this assignment and sale had not been made.

I further covenant and agree to promptly communicate to said Assignee or its representatives any facts known to me relating to said invention(s), to testify in any interference or legal proceedings involving said invention, to execute any additional papers which may be requested to confirm the right of the Assignee, its representatives, successors,

Page 1 of 3

or assigns to secure patent or similar protection for the said invention in all countries and to vest in the Assignee complete title to the said invention and Letters Patent, without further compensation, but at the expense of said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives; and I hereby instruct, and further covenant and agree to bind our heirs, legal representatives, and assigns, to do same, without further compensation, but at the expense of said Assignee or its representatives.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and	seal on this 15 day
of December, 2015. (SEAL)	
Richard Baumhardt	
STATE OF MD (COUNTY OF RICHARD)	
Before me personally appeared the person described in and v	who executed the
foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged to me that he executed t	he same for the purposes
therein stated, this 5 day of Olling bett, 2015.	
Notary Public SEAL	JAMIE BURLISON Notary Public State of North Dakota My Commission Expires July 30, 2019

	n, Inc., by signature below on this edges and accepts receipt of this that he/she has the authority to sign (SEAL)
Printed Name: Jin Albrecht	
Title: President	
STATE OF RICHARD	
Before me personally appeared the person desc foregoing instrument, and he/she acknowledged to me purposes therein stated, this	that he/she executed the same for the
Notary Public SEAL  My Commission Expires: 100 30 20	JAMIE BURLISON Notary Public State of North Dakota My Commission Expires July 30, 2019